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SENTENCE

- Abera Barenaba:  yoy have not been found guilty of the charge of causing
grievous harm with intent contrary to section 218(2) of the Penal Code (Cap
67) which you were charged with originally. And instead | have convicied
You with a lesser offence of untawful wounding. The Court is €mpowered to
do this under section 157(2) of the Criminal Procedure Code (Cap 17) to
convict youy with a lesser offence if the facts are proved which reduce it
(the original charge) to a lesser uncharged offence. That section 1 37(2}
provides as follows: - .

“S.157(2) When a person is charged with an offence and the facts are
proved which reduce it to a lesser offence he imay be convicted of the lesser
offence although he was not charged with it

You certainly have not beer charged with untawful wounding under section
223 of the Penal Coda {Cap 67) under which section | have convicied you,
However on the evidence as adduced auring the trial by the prosecution
withesses and the defence witness especially Miomio’s evidence (DW2) i
have found that the prosecution had proved beyond reascnaple doubt that
you had unlawfully wounded the victim - Tokitepa Ribaii. And therefore

even though you had not been charged with untawful wounding under
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zeclion 223 of the Penal Code {Cap 67) pursuant to section 157{2) of the
Crinpinal Procedurs Code {Cap 173 the Court has powser to convict you with
urlawiul wounding which | did so in the Judgment | delivered on 31% May

2004

e spniance wihich baill now consider ig";";gj;(;ag'i]“;g DR Wi shall relate {}'ﬂ}_y o
your conviction for unlaw ul wounding under section 223 of the Penal Code,
which o iy penatty of fva vears” imorisnnment

The tacts of this case are contained in my Judgment dated 31* May 2004
and | shan't repeat them rere.

I am told by your counsel Ms Botika Maitinnara that you are 35 vears of age,
married with seven children out of whom four are still with you and your
wife, but financially you and your wife who is working in the Australian High
Commission still support all your seven children in terms of school fees and
other necessities of life. Your children’s age ranges from 22 to eight years
of age some of whom are still attending school and a girl aged 21 is working
as a court clerk in Betio. Your eldest son however is not working.

You are unemploved but you go out fishing regularly in order to earn some
money and also to feed members of your family.

| am also told that you are not only a father to your family but you aiso are
a keeper of the family home if you are not out at sea fishing in terms of
house keeping and ineal preparation for your chitaren before they go o
school and also for your wite before she goes to work every day.

| am also told that you are remorseful for what you had done to the victim
and in order to express that feeling of remorse on your part more
meaningfully, you have seen fit to persuade your wife and your mother to
apologize to the victim’s uncle on your behalf for the unfortunate incident
in question between you and the victim. | understand too that Ribaii,
father of the victim, had paid you.a friendly visit to your house with a view
to reconciling you and members of your family and with the victim and
members of his family and you are now on goad terms and in peace with
one another and the victim has forgiven you.

I am also totd that since the incident in question took place two and half
years age you and the victim had never ever even seen each other again
uittil a few days ago wnen you all came to this court for attending the
nearing in this case. You and the victim shool hand and you obviously had
forgiven each other. | also understand that you are the only man in your
family and | appreciate very much the hardship your family would suffer if
you were incarcerated.
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circurnstances as the offence is a serious one especially as a weapon had
heen used by the accused to inflict the wounds on the stomach of victim
med the virtim’s intestines to come out protruding and the
ach to bleed profusely.
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Though | agree with the prosecution that the wound is very severe the-

circumstances under which you had inflicted the wounds on the victim were
entirely caused by the vic:im’s aggressive behaviour and also by him having
first started the fight by punching you first without any provocation
whatsoever on your part or any argument between you and the victim,
When you staggered back after the first blow the victim then quickly
followed you with another strong punch which you stopped by pushing him
back with your two hands. When you pushed the victim back you
simultaneousty hetd your toddy knife in your right hand and you must have
injured the victim with it (the knife) then when you pushed him back with
your two hands.

Further the lighting situation was bad as it was then very dark where you
and the victim were fighting and so neither you nor the victim could see nor
anticipate whether you are armed of not or vice versa.

it i significant to note that you had stabbed the victim only once yet you
had ample opportunity to inflict more injuries on the victim had you wanted
but you did not.

Both counsel for the prosecution and the defence had referred me to some
High Court decisions on unlawful wounding and the penalties imposed.
While these cases are good guidelines each case must be decided on its own
peculiar facts., In one of the cases where the defendant had pleaded guilty
t0 the charge of unlawful wounding the High Court sentenced the defendant
fo imprisonment for a term of 18 months but that term of imprisonment was
suspended for two years {see R v Kakiata loane HCCrC 67/97 per
Hon R Lussick CJ).  In Teraoi Kaoti v R Criminal Appeal No. 1 of 2002
& fidtihouse CJ stated that “the maximum penalty for unlawiul wounding is
five years.

His Honour also stated thet the term of two years (irnposed by the Single
Magistrate) in the circumstances of this case is too severe but the appellant
must serve some term. The appeat allowed and for the term of two years’
imprisonment is substitutec a term of nine months.
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This means that you shall not have 0 go to gaol to serve your present
penalty of six months’ Imprisonmant f within the next 1€ months you
behave yoursell and do not LU any other offence. Howsver if within
e same 18 months’ pericd YOUL comnimit another offence which s
punishable with imprisonment aned the APPropriate court so convicts and
Imprisans you, vou shall then have to 20 o gaol 1o serve this term of six
mmonths” imprisonment and alse the new term of imprisenment, whatever it
s, for the new offence for which you have been convicted and

Imprisonment.

Dated the 2™ day of June 2004

THE HOMN MR JUSTICE MICHAFL M TAKABWEBWE
Judge





